RESOLUTION No. 151-2015 2013 Road Program Change Order No. 6, Decrease Contract amount by \$826.50 Fiore Paving Co., Inc.

Councilmember Bills introduced and offered for adoption the following Resolution; seconded by Councilmember Lamia:

WHEREAS, on November 7, 2013, the Borough Council of the Borough of Sea Bright awarded a contract to Fiore Paving, Inc. of Oceanport, New Jersey for the 2013 Road Program in an amount not to exceed \$386,522.65, and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 102-2014 for Change Order No. 1 dated January 7, 2014 was approved by the Mayor and Borough Council reflecting various revisions changing the scope of work that were necessary resulting in a decrease of \$0.52, and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 102-2014 for Change Order No. 2 dated June 4, 2014 approved by the Mayor and Borough Council that various revisions changing the scope of work, extending the S-1 Contract Completion date from June 1, 2014 to July 11, 2014 based on ongoing condo reconstruction at Village Road and Sandpiper Lane, and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 131-2014 for Change Order No. 3 dated August 5, 2014 approved by the Mayor and Borough Council, reducing item A-3 (Uniformed Police Traffic Directors) by 287 hours at \$59.50 per hour for a total reduction of \$17,076.50 and item S2 (Police Alleyway Reconstruction) was added for a total cost of \$17,000.00, resulting in a decreased amount of \$76.50, and

WHEREAS, Resolution No.186-2014 for Change Order No. 4 dated November 10, 2014 approved by Mayor and Council, for parking lot lights, sidewalk and sinkhole repair – Village SE Condo, Remobilization for Driveway Apron Village SE Condo and installation of the decorative lighting within the parking lot for a \$74,282.48 increase, contract completion date extended to February 20, 2015, and

WHEREAS, Resolution No.107-2015 for Change Order No. 5 dated June 16, 2015, approved by Mayor and Council, for the cost to purchase upgraded decorative light arms for the municipal parking lot lighting and the 10% markup on the parking lot light resulting in a \$16.28 decrease; resulting in a total contract amount of \$460,711.83, and

WHEREAS, the Borough Engineer, Jaclyn Flor, submitted a Change Order No. 6 dated October 13, 2015, subsequent to that award, various revisions to said asbuilt quantities identified resulting in a \$826.50 decrease, in a total contract amount from \$460,711.83 to \$459,885.33; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Borough Council of the Borough of Sea Bright in the County of Monmouth, that it does hereby approve Change Order No.6 decreasing the overall contract amount by \$826.50, from \$460,711.83 to \$459,885.33, for the 2013 Road Program that was awarded to Fiore Paving, Inc., and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution be forwarded to the following:

- 1. Finance Manager
- 2. Borough Engineer
- Fiore Paving, Inc.

Yes

Roll Call:

Bills, Keeler,

Yes

Kelly, Yes

Lamia, Leckstein,

Yes

Rooney

Yes

Yes

October 20, 2015

CERTIFICATION

I, Christine Pfeiffer, Borough Clerk do hereby certify that the foregoing is a Resolution adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Sea Bright, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, at a Council Meeting held on October 20, 2015

Christine Pfeiffer, Borough Clerk